

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9244 of 2026**

=====

VANVIRJI BACHUJI THAKOR

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

KULDIP P SOLANKI(9449) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS SHRUTI PATHAK, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**

and

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI****Date : 06/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

Mr Sandip Kapadiya, learned advocate for Mr Kuldip P. Solanki, learned advocate for the petitioner states that the corpus, who happens to be the nephew of the petitioner, is missing since 22.05.2025. It is submitted that to the information of the petitioner, the respondent no.5 is illegally detained by the respondent no.4 as, the grievance of the respondent no.4 is about her daughter, who is also missing and so far, no complaint or any steps have been taken.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 20.07.2026. Ms Shruti Pathak, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent nos.1 to 3 and the respondent no.4, to be served through the concerned police station.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)**(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)**

BINOY B PILLAI